LR 398

ONE HUNDRED FIRST LEGISLATURE

SECOND SESSION

LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 398

Introduced by Nordquist, 7; Mello, 5.

WHEREAS, Mildred Walsh died March 10, 2010, at the age of ninety-two; and

WHEREAS, Mildred was one of the "Lynch Park Bag Ladies and Bud," a group of six volunteers who cleaned Lynch Park every week; and

WHEREAS, Mildred was an active member and treasurer of the Lynch Park Neighborhood Association and its Neighborhood Watch subgroup; and

WHEREAS, Mildred served as a shining example of volunteerism and community spirit; and

WHEREAS, Mildred Walsh is survived by her son, Larry, her daughter, Charlene Holzapfel, five grandchildren, and eight great-grandchildren.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED FIRST LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, SECOND SESSION:

- That the Legislature honors the memory of Mildred
 Walsh and her many contributions and achievements.
- 2. That the Legislature expresses and extends its sympathy and condolences to the family of Mildred Walsh.
- 3. That a copy of this resolution be sent to the family of Mildred Walsh.